

ORIGINAL

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE, *ex rel.* THE CINCINNATI
ENQUIRER,

Appellee,

vs.

HONORABLE TRACIE M. HUNTER

Appellant.

Case No. 13-1171

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
for the First Appellate District

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER

Firooz T. Namei (0018615)
MCKINNEY AND NAMEI, CO. LPA
15 East Eighth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 721-0200
Fax: (513) 632-5898
Email: firooz.namei@nameilaw.com

&

James F. Bogen (0075696)
917 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 503-7251
Fax: (513) 241-0154
Email: attorneybogen@yahoo.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
HON. TRACIE M. HUNTER

John C. Greiner (0005551)
Counsel of Record
Darren W. Ford (0086449)
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY LLP
1900 Fifth Third Center
511 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3157
Phone: (513) 629-2734
Fax: (513) 651-3836
Email: jgreiner@graydon.com
dford@graydon.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER

RECEIVED
SEP 09 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED
SEP 09 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT.....5

Proposition of Law No. I:
 This Court reviews the First District’s Decision holding appellants in contempt of its Alternative Writ only for abuse of discretion5

Proposition of Law No. II:
 The First District did not abuse its discretion in holding Appellant in contempt of its March 29 Alternative Writ.....6

 A. The First District applied the correct legal standard in deciding Appellee’s Motion for Contempt6

 B. The First District’s finding that Appellant violated its Alternative Writ was not unreasonable, arbitrary or unconscionable.6

 1. Appellant’s waiver defense is irrelevant to the factual issue whether she violated the First District’s Alternative Writ.....7

 2. Appellant’s act of journalizing the June 24 Entry was a clear violation of the First District’s Alternative Writ.....8

CONCLUSION10

PROOF OF SERVICE.....12

APPENDIX Appx. Page

 R.C. 2705.02(A).....A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ. of Hamilton County Sch. Dist. v. Hamilton Classroom Teachers Ass'n,
5 Ohio App.3d 51, 53, 449 N.E.2d 26 (12th Dist. 1982)..... 8

Brown v. Executive 2000, Inc. (1980), 64 Ohio St.2d 250, 253, 416 N.E.2d 610 6

Oklahoma Publ'g Co. v. District Court of Oklahoma (1977), 430 U.S. 308, 311-312,
97 S. Ct. 1045 9

Sambo's Restaurants, Inc. v. Ann Arbor, 663 F.2d 686, 690 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 8

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co. (1979), 443 U.S. 97, 99 S. Ct. 2667 9

State ex rel. Bardwell v. Cuyahoga County Bd. of Comm'rs (2010), 127 Ohio St. 3d 202, 204,
2010-Ohio-5073, 937 N.E.2d 1274 7

State ex rel. Hillyer v. Tuscarawas City Bd. of Comm'rs (1994), 70 Ohio St. 3d 94, 97,
637 N.E.2d 311 5

State ex rel. Ventrone v. Birkel (1981), 65 Ohio St. 2d 10, 11, 417 N.E.2d 1249 5

Wilkie v. Robbins (2007), 551 U.S. 537, 555, 127 S. Ct. 2588..... 9

Statutes

R.C. 2705.02(A)..... 6
